

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
PENSACOLA DIVISION

ALLIANCE LAUNDRY SYSTEMS LLC,

Plaintiff,

v.

TRUDY ADAMS, JOHN “CLAY” WILLIAMS
and AUTARKIC HOLDINGS, INC. D/B/A
LAUNDRYLUX,

Defendants.

Case No. 23-cv-22130 (MCR)

TRUDY ADAMS, JOHN “CLAY” WILLIAMS,

Defendants/Counterclaim Plaintiffs,

v.

ALLIANCE LAUNDRY SYSTEMS LLC,

Plaintiff/Counterclaim Defendant/
Third Party Defendant.

**DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO STRIKE EXPERT DECLARATION OF
MARK LANTERMAN AND EXCLUDE LANTERMAN’S TESTIMONY**

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 26 and Federal Rule of Evidence 702 Defendants Trudy Adams, John “Clay” Williams, and Autarkic Holdings, Inc. d/b/a Laundrylux move for an order striking the Expert Declaration of Mark Lanterman and excluding the testimony of Mr. Lanterman in this matter. Defendants’ Motion is based on the Memorandum of Law attached hereto.

Dated: March 14, 2025

/s/ David A. Perez

David A. Perez (admitted pro hac vice)
Evelyn Y. Pang (admitted pro hac vice)
Shireen Lankarani (admitted pro hac vice)
DPerez@perkinscoie.com
EPang@perkinscoie.com
SLankarani@perkinscoie.com
PERKINS COIE LLP
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 4900
Seattle, Washington 98101-3099
Telephone: +1.206.359.8000
Facsimile: +1.206.359.9000

/s/ Beth-Ann E. Krimsky

Beth-Ann E. Krimsky
Florida Bar No. 968412
GREENSPOON MARDER LLP
200 East Broward Blvd., Suite 1800
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301
Tel: (954) 527-2427
Fax: (954) 333-4027

*Attorneys for Defendant Autarkic
Holdings, Inc. d/b/a Laundrylux*

/s/ Jura C. Zibas

Jura C. Zibas
**WILSON ELSER MOSKOWITZ
EDELMAN & DICKER LLP**
2063 Main Street, Suite 100
Sarasota, FL 34237
Telephone: (941.866.8561
Facsimile: 941.210.5979
Email: jura.zibas@wilsonelser.com

*Attorneys for Trudy Adams and John
"Clay" Williams*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
LEGAL STANDARD.....	4
ARGUMENT	4
I. Lanterman’s Opinions Must Be Excluded Because They Consist Only of Conclusions and Are Not Based on Discernable Methodology.	4
II. Lanterman Appears to Have Falsified His Qualifications, Repeatedly Perjured Himself in His Deposition, and Spoliated Evidence About His Background.....	13
A. Lanterman Admits He Has No Evidence that He Attended Upsala College.	14
B. Overwhelming Evidence Demonstrates Lanterman Did Not Attend or Graduate from Upsala College.	15
C. Lanterman Appears to Have Repeatedly Perjured Himself, Lying Under Oath About Graduating from Upsala College.	17
D. Lanterman Appears to Be Spoliating Evidence of His Background.	20
E. Lanterman Should Be Excluded for Perjury, Spoliation, and Obstructive Conduct.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Allapattah Servs., Inc. v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 61 F. Supp. 2d 1335 (S.D. Fla. 1999).....	5, 8
<i>AZ55S, LLC v. Flinsco.com, LLC</i> , No. 22-CV-61658, 2023 WL 4564631 (S.D. Fla. June 30, 2023), <i>report and recommendation adopted</i> , No. 22-61658-CV, 2023 WL 4561628 (S.D. Fla. July 17, 2023).....	24
<i>Chambers v. NASCO, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 32 (1991).....	22
<i>Chapman v. Procter & Gamble Distrib., LLC</i> , 766 F.3d 1296 (11th Cir. 2014)	5
<i>City of Tuscaloosa v. Harcros Chems., Inc.</i> , 158 F.3d 548 (11th Cir. 1998)	4, 23
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	4, 5, 10, 11
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Agfa-Gevaert N.V.</i> , 2003 WL 23101783 (W.D.N.Y. Dec. 4, 2003)	22
<i>FedEx Ground Package Sys., Inc. v. Applications Int’l Corp.</i> , 695 F. Supp. 2d 216 (W.D. Pa. 2010).....	11, 12
<i>Hughes v. Kia Motors Corp.</i> , 766 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2014)	11
<i>Kilpatrick v. Breg, Inc.</i> , 613 F.3d 1329 (11th Cir. 2010)	4
<i>Kraft Reinsurance Ireland, Ltd. v. Pallets Acquisitions, LLC</i> , 843 F. Supp. 2d 1318 (N.D. Ga. 2011).....	23
<i>Lanterman v. Afremov</i> , No. 27-CV-12-22089, 2014 WL 3579827 (Minn. Dist. Ct. July 17, 2014)	19

Lanterman v. Afremov,
 No. A15-0729, 2016 WL 1551602 (Minn. Ct. App. Apr. 18, 2016)19

Leticia Zuniga v. SMS Holdings,
 No. 9-cv-02120-ADM-JSM, Dkt. 175 (D. Minn. Aug. 24, 2010)13

McDowell v. Brown,
 392 F.3d 1283 (11th Cir. 2004)4

MidAmerica C2L Inc. v. Siemens Energy Inc.,
 No. 20-11266, 2023 WL 2733512 (11th Cir. Mar. 31, 2023)10

Nat’l Grange Mut. Ins. Co. v. Hearth & Home, Inc.,
 2006 WL 5157694 (N.D. Ga. Dec. 19, 2006)23

Oil Equip. Co. Inc. v. Mod. Welding Co. Inc.,
 661 F. App’x 646 (11th Cir. 2016)23

Qantum Commun. Corp. v. Star Broad., Inc.,
 473 F. Supp. 2d 1249 (S.D. Fla. 2007)22, 23

Space Sys./Loral v. Martin Marietta Corp.,
 1995 WL 686369 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 15, 1995)22

Troutt v. Oracle Corp.,
 369 F. Supp. 3d 1134 (D. Colo. 2019).....12

United States v. Dunnigan,
 507 U.S. 87 (1993).....18

United States v. Frazier,
 387 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2004)11

United States v. Gardner,
 2012 WL 6680395 (D. Utah Dec. 21, 2012)12

Watson v. Edelen,
 76 F. Supp. 3d 1332 (N.D. Fla. 2015)21

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 7024, 10, 24
